

081454 MAY 21 2009

No. 08- _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL ESTADO
LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHELLE MONTEAGUDO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PEDRO E. ORTIZ-ALVAREZ	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JORGE MARTINEZ-LUCIANO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW OFFICES OF PEDRO	JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
ORTIZ-ALVAREZ, PSC	SARAH O. JORGENSEN
P.O. Box 9009	KING & SPALDING LLP
SAN JUAN, PR 00732	1700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.
	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
	(202) 737-0500

Attorneys for Petitioner

May 21, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Circuits Are Divided On What Constitutes A Reasonable Justification For An Employee To Bypass A Valid Complaint Procedure.....	14
A. In Conflict With The Decision Below, Most Circuits Require A Concrete, Objective Basis to Believe A Complaint Will Be Futile	14
B. In Conflict With The Decision Below, Most Circuits Require A Concrete, Objective Basis To Believe A Complaint Will Lead To Retaliation	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. In Conflict With The Decision Below, Other Circuits Do Not Excuse A Failure to Report Even When The Plaintiff Suffers Much More Severe Trauma.....	23
II. The First Circuit's Approach Vitiates The Affirmative Defense That This Court Created In <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i>	25
A. Reporting Should Be Presumptively Required, And Failure To Report Should Be Excused Only For Objectively Supported Reasons	26
B. It Is Particularly Important For Plaintiffs To Fulfill Their Duty To Report Where, As Here, The Employer Has Fulfilled Its Duty Of Instituting A Proper Policy	30
C. The First Circuit's Acceptance of Subjective, Unsupported Reasons For Failing To Report Vitiates The Affirmative Defense.....	31
III. This Court's Guidance is Needed, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion (Jan. 26, 2009) 1a

District Court Opinion (Aug. 2, 2007) 26a

Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (Feb.
20, 2009)..... 33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2008)	12, 19, 27, 30
<i>Albino Agosto v. Angel Martinez, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1828398 (P.R. June 4, 2007)	8
<i>Amati v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 131 (3d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Anderson v. Wintco, Inc.</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2009 WL 449169 (10th Cir. Feb. 24, 2009)	15
<i>Baldwin v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 480 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir.2007)	12, 27, 29, 32
<i>Barrett v. Applied Radiant Energy Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	passim
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)	passim
<i>Deters v. Rock-Tenn Co.</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 516 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Distasio v. Perkin Elmer Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir.2006)	24
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	passim
<i>Hardage v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Harper v. City of Jackson Municipal School Dist.</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Holly D. v. Cal. Instit. of Tech.</i> , 339 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 552 F.3d 806 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	10
<i>Leopold v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Madray v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2000)	28, 36
<i>McPherson v. City of Waukegan</i> , 379 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Mota v. Univ. of Texas Houston Health Science Center</i> , 261 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Pinkerton v. Colorado Dept. of Trans.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 1014589 (10th Cir. Apr. 16, 2009)	13, 19, 29
<i>Reed v. MBNA Mktg. Sys.</i> , 333 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Autozone</i> , 180 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19, 22, 32, 36
<i>Terwilliger v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 1033 (6th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Thornton v. Federal Express</i> , 530 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Walton v. Johnson & Johnson Svcs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13, 19, 24
<i>Weger v. City of Ladue</i> , 500 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14, 16, 19, 21
<i>Williams v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 376 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Wyatt v. Hunt Plywood Co.</i> , 297 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. 1367(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	8
